KALF-7b Detail paper for Payroll Tax Expense Adjustment 23
KALF-8 Work paper for Staff’s Audit Expense Adjustment 24
KALF-9 Work paper for Staff’s Board Member Expense Adjustment 25

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Plant in Service Adjustment
Rate Base Adjustment No. 1

Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-1

Line
No. Acct Description

 Staff Adjustment to
Update Plant

Balance
Intrastate

Separations
 Intrastate

Adjustment

1 2116.001 Other Work Equipment 18,861   0.552257   10,416
2 2232.023 Circuit Equipment 215,772   0.546345   117,886

3 Total Plant In Service Adjustment 234,633   128,302

Source: Exhibit KALF-1a

Page 1 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Plant in Service Detail

Exhibit KALF-1a

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Line
No. Acct Description

Test Year
Balances

Cost Study
Adjustment

Normalizing
Adjustments

Company
Normalized

Balances
Trial Balance as
of Sept. 30, 2024

Staff Adj. to
Plant Balance

Staff Adjusted
Plant Balances

Intrastate
Allocation

Intrastate
Balance

(a) + (b) + (c) (e) - [(a) + (c)] (d) + (f) (g) * (h)

1 2111 Land 17,826   (7,470)   -   10,356   17,826   (0)   10,356   0.552257   5,719
2 2112 Vehicles 540,791   (226,621)   -   314,170   540,791   (0)   314,170   0.552257   173,502
3 2116 Other Work Equipment 372,872   (156,254)   7,704   224,322   399,437   18,861   243,183   0.552257   134,299
4 2121 Buildings 1,063,271   (445,568)   -   617,703   1,063,271   0   617,703   0.552257   341,131
5 2122 Office Furniture 113,403   (47,522)   -   65,881   113,403   0   65,881   0.552257   36,383
6 2123 Office Equipment 15,337   (6,427)   -   8,910   15,337   0   8,910   0.552257   4,921
7 2124 General Purpose Computers 104,062   (43,608)   -   60,454   104,062   0   60,454   0.552257   33,386
8 Total General Support Facilities 2,227,562   (933,470)   7,704   1,301,796   2,254,128   18,862   1,320,658   729,342

9 2212 Digital Electronic Switching 311,167   (179,534)   -   131,633   311,167   0   131,633   0.334392 44,017
10 2232 Circuit Equipment 669,739   179,534   -   849,273   885,511   215,772   1,065,045   0.546345 581,882
11 2232.1 Circuit Equipment - Toll Carrier 25,285   -   -   25,285   25,285   (0)   25,285   0.546345 13,814
12 Total Central Office Equipment 1,006,191   -   -   1,006,191   1,221,963   215,772   1,221,963   639,713

13 2423.1 Buried Cable - Fiber 4,308,376   (35,057)   (62,040)   4,211,279   4,246,336   0   4,211,279   0.559679 2,356,965
14 2441 Underground Circuit 287,650   -   2,677   290,327   290,327   (0)   290,327   0.559679 162,490
15 Total Cable and Wire Facilities 4,596,026   (35,057)   (59,363)   4,501,606   4,536,663   0   4,501,606   2,519,454

16 2681 Capitalized Lease -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.552257 -
17 2600 Intangibles - Organization 32,000   -   -   32,000   32,000   -   32,000   0.552257 17,672
18 Total Other Telephone Plant 32,000   -   -   32,000   32,000   -   32,000   17,672

19 Gross Telephone Plant 7,861,779   (968,527)   (51,659)   6,841,593   8,044,753   234,633   7,076,226   3,906,182

Sources: Mutual Telephone's Response to Staff Data Request No. 59
Sources: Mutual Telephone Company's Application, Section 4

Page 2 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

 Rate Base Adjustment No. 2
Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-2

Line
No. Description

Total
Company

Intrastate
Separations

Intrastate
Adjustment

1 Staff Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation (Acct. 3100) (196,555)$   0.551570 (108,414)$

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Line
No. Account Description

Test Year
Balances

Cost Study
Adjustment

Normalizing
Adjustments

Company
Normalized

Balances

Trial Balance
as of Sept. 30,

2024
Staff Adj. to

Accum. Depr.
Staff Adjusted
Accum. Depr.

Intrastate
Allocations

Intrastate
Balance

(a) + (b) + (c) (e) - [(a) + (c)] (d) + (f) (g) * (h)

2 3121.120 A/D - Motor Vehicles (540,791)$   226,621$   (314,170)$   (540,791)$   0$   (314,170)$   0.551570   (173,287)$
3 3121.160 A/D - Other Work Equipment (306,672)   128,512   (178,160)   (375,871)   (69,199)   (247,359)   0.551570   (136,436)
4 3121.210 A/D - Buildings (843,038)   353,279   (489,759)   (883,067)   (40,029)   (529,788)   0.551570   (292,215)
5 3121.220 A/D - Office Furniture (113,403)   47,522   (65,881)   (113,403)   (0)   (65,881)   0.551570   (36,338)
6 3121.230 A/D - Office Equipment (10,965)   4,595   (6,370)   (12,536)   (1,571)   (7,941)   0.551570   (4,380)
7 3121.240 A/D - General Purpose Computers (103,975)   43,571   (60,404)   (104,062)   (87)   (60,491)   0.551570   (33,365)
8 General Support Facilities (1,918,844)   804,100   -   (1,114,744)   (2,029,730)   (110,886)   (1,225,630)   (676,021)

9 3122.120 A/D - Digital Switching (287,592)$   165,931$   (121,661)$   (311,167)$   (23,575)$   (145,236)$   0.551570   (80,108)$
10 Total Central Office Switching (287,592)   165,931   -   (121,661)   (311,167)   (23,575)   (145,236)   (80,108)

11 3122.320 A/D - Circuit Equipment (669,525)$   (165,931)$  (835,456)$   (679,803)$   (10,278)$   (845,734)$   0.551570   (466,482)$
12 3122.321 A/D - Circuit Equipment - Toll Carrier (25,285)   (25,285)   (25,285)   0   (25,285)   0.551570   (13,946)
13 Total Central Office Transmission (694,810)   (165,931)   -   (860,741)   (705,088)   (10,278)   (871,019)   (480,428)

14 3124.231 A/D - Buried Cable-Fiber (3,736,028)$  32,736$   (66,827)$   (3,770,119)$ (3,851,539)$   (48,684)$   (3,818,803)$   0.551570   (2,106,337)$
15 3124.410 A/D - Underground Conduit (287,196)   -   -   (287,196)   (290,327)   (3,131)   (290,327)   0.551570   (160,136)
16 Cable and Wire Facilities (4,023,224)   32,736   (66,827)   (4,057,315)   (4,141,866)   (51,815)   (4,109,130)   (2,266,473)

17 Total Accum. Depr and Amort. (6,924,470)   836,836   (66,827)   (6,154,461)   (7,187,852)   (196,555)   (6,351,016)   (3,503,030)

Sources: Mutual Telephone Company's Application, Section 5
Sources: Mutual Telephone's Response to Staff Data Request No. 59

Page 3 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Telephone Plant Under Construction

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3
Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-3

Line
No. Description Total Company

Intrastate
Separations

Intrastate
Adjustment

1 Staff Adjustment to Remove Telephone Plant Under Construction (2,214)   0.552257   (1,223)

Source: Mutual Telephone Company's Application, Section 4

Page 4 of 18

[…]

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Income Statement Adjustment No. 1
Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-4

Line
No. Description

Total
Company

Intrastate
Separations

Intrastate
Adjustment

1 Staff Adjustment to Depreciation Expense (Acct. 6560) 92,022$   0.548339 50,459$

Breakdown of Adjustment:
2 Staff Normalized Depreciation Expense 436,581$
3 Company Depreciation Expense 344,559
4 Staff Adjustment to Depreciation Expense (Acct. 6560) 92,022$

Sources: Mutual Telephone Company's Application, Section 9
Sources: Exhibit KALF-4a

Page 5 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Depreciation Expense Detail

Exhibit KALF-4a

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

Line
No. Acct Description

Test Year
Plant

Balances
Cost Study
Adjustment

Normalizing
Adjustments

Staff
Adjustmen

t

Staff
Adjusted

Gross Plant

Test Year
AD

Balances
Cost Study
Adjustment

Normalizing
Adjustments

Staff
Adjustment

Staff
Adjusted
Acc. Dep.

Staff
Adjusted
Net Book

Depreciation
Rate

Annual
Depreciation

Staff
Annualized
Depreciatio

n
(a)+(b)+(c)+(d) (f)+(g)+(h)+(i) (e)+(j) (e)*(l)

1 2111.000 Land 17,826   (7,470)   -   (0)   10,356   -   -   -   -   -   10,356   0.00% -   -
2 2112.000 Vehicles 540,791   (226,621)   -   (0)   314,170   (540,791)   226,621   -   0   (314,170)   -   26.27% 82,532   -
3 2116.001 Other Work Equipment 372,872   (156,254)   7,704   18,861   243,183   (306,672)   128,512   -   (69,199)   (247,359)   -   23.98% 58,315   -
4 2121.001 Buildings 1,063,271 (445,568)   -   0   617,703   (843,038)   353,279   -   (40,029)   (529,788)   87,915   5.02% 31,009   31,009
5 2122.001 Office Furniture 113,403   (47,522)   -   0   65,881   (113,403)   47,522   -   (0)   (65,881)   -   15.57% 10,258   -
6 2123.001 Office Equipment 15,337   (6,427)   -   0   8,910   (10,965)   4,595   -   (1,571)   (7,941)   970   18.10% 1,613   970
7 2124.001 General Purpose Computers 104,062   (43,608)   -   0   60,454   (103,975)   43,571   -   (87)   (60,491)   -   18.57% 11,226   -
8 Total General Support Facilities 2,227,562 (933,470)   7,704   18,862   1,320,658   (1,918,844)  804,100   -   (110,886)   (1,225,630)   99,240   194,953   31,978

9 2212.001 Digital Electronic Switching 311,167   (179,534)   -   0   131,633   (287,592)   165,931   -   (23,575)   (145,236)   -   11.58% 15,243   -
10 2232.023 Circuit Equipment 669,739   179,534   -   215,772   1,065,045   (669,525)   (165,931)   -   (10,278)   (845,734)   219,310  15.53% 165,401   165,401
11 2232.100 Circuit Equipment - Toll Carrier 25,285   -   -   (0)   25,285   (25,285)   -   -   0   (25,285)   -   15.53% 3,927   -
12 Total Central Office Equipment 1,006,191 -   -   215,772   1,221,963   (982,402)   -   -   (33,853)   (1,016,255)   219,310  184,571   165,401

13 2423.100 Buried Cable - Fiber 4,308,376 (35,057)   (62,040)   0   4,211,279   (3,736,028)  32,736   (66,827)   (48,684)   (3,818,803)   392,476  5.68% 239,201   239,201
14 2441.000 Underground Circuit 287,650   -   2,677   (0)   290,327   (287,196)   -   -   (3,131)   (290,327)   -   5.68% 16,491   -
15 Total Cable and Wire Facilities 4,596,026 (35,057)   (59,363)   0   4,501,606   (4,023,224)  32,736   (66,827)   (51,815)   (4,109,130)   392,476  255,691   239,201

16 2600.000 Intangibles - Organization 32,000   -   -   -   32,000   -   -   -   -   -   32,000   0.00% -   -

17 Gross Telephone Plant 7,861,779 (968,527)   (51,659)   234,633   7,076,226   (6,924,470)  836,836   (66,827)   (196,555)   (6,351,016)   743,027  635,216   436,581

Sources: Staff Exhibits KALF-1a and KALF-2
Sources: Docket 97-MTLT-297-DRS Order

Page 6 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Property Tax Adjustment

Income Statement Adjustment No. 2
Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-5

Line
No. Description

Total
Company

Intrastate
Separations

Intrastate
Adjustment

1 Adjustment to Other Operating Taxes (2,533)$   0.552257 (1,399)$

Breakdown of Adjustment
2 Staff Calculated Test Year Property Tax 10,673
3 Test Year Available Telecommunications Credit (3,211)
4 Staff Adjusted Property Tax 7,462

[…]

9 6610 Marketing Expense (2,500)   0.746908 (1,867)
10 6620 Services Expense (2,120)   0.598116 (1,268)
11 Total Customer Opertions Expense (4,620)$   (3,135)$

12 6710 Executive and Planning Expense (11,587)   0.561521 (6,506)
13 6720 General and Administrative Expense 1,794   0.438800 787
14 Total Corporate Operations Expense (9,792)$   (5,719)$

15 Total Staff Adjustment (3,773)$   (3,317)$

Source: Exhibit KALF-6a

Corporate Operations Expense

Customer Opertions Expense

Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense

Plant Specific Operations Expense

Page 10 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Payroll by Account

Exhibit KALF-6a

Line
No. Acct Description

Actual Test Year
Wage &

Distribution

% Actual Test
Year

Distribution

Staff Pro Forma
Wage &

Distribution

% Staff Pro
Forma

Distribution

Staff Adjustment
Pro Forma Wage

& Distribution

Staff
Regulated
Percentage

Subtotal Staff
Adjustment
Regulated

1 6120 General Support Expense 92   0.01% 1,018   0.15% 926   100% 926
2 6210 Central Office Switching Expense 16,251   2.39% 10,278   1.52% (5,974)   100% (5,974)
3 6230 Central Office Transmission Expense 17,039   2.51% 33,593   4.95% 16,554   100% 16,554
4 6410 Cable and Wire Facilities Exp -   0.00% 2,297   0.34% 2,297   100% 2,297
5 Total Plant Specific Operations Expense 33,382$   4.92% 47,185$   6.96% 13,803$   13,803$

6 6530 Network Operations Expense 136,260   20.06% 133,097   19.63% (3,163)   100% (3,163)
7 6560 Depreciation & Amortization -   0.00% -   0.00% -   100% -
8 Total Plant Non-Specific Operations Expenses 136,260$   20.06% 133,097$   19.63% (3,163)$   (3,163)$

9 6610 Marketing Expense 23,143   3.41% 20,643   3.04% (2,500)   100% (2,500)
10 6620 Services Expense 31,140   4.58% 29,021   4.28% (2,120)   100% (2,120)
11 Total Customer Operations Expense 54,283$   7.99% 49,663$   7.32% (4,620)$   (4,620)$

12 6710 Executive and Planning Exp 81,391   11.98% 69,804   10.30% (11,587)   100% (11,587)
13 6720 General and Administative Exp 96,766   14.25% 98,561   14.54% 1,794   100% 1,794
14 Total Corporate Operations Expense 178,158$   26.23% 168,365$   24.83% (9,792)$   (9,792)$

15 Total Regulated Expense 402,083$   59.20% 398,311$   58.75% (3,773)$   (3,773)$

16 Direct Non-Regulated Expense 274,971   40.49% 270,542   39.90% (4,429)

17 2003 Telephone Plant Under Construction 2,135   0.31% 9,151   1.35% 7,016

18 Total Salary: TPUC + Reg Expense + Non-Reg Expense 679,189$   100.00% 678,004$   100.00% (1,185)$

Sources: Exhibits KALF-6b and KALF-6c

Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense

Plant Specific Operations Expense

Customer Opertions Expense

Corporate Operations Expense

Page 11 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Updated Payroll

Exhibit KALF-6b

Line
No. Account

PR Distribution
Report through

July 2024
Clearing
Accounts

Spread of
Clearing
Accounts Total

Gross Up % of
Annualized

Salary
Annualized

Salary

1 2003.000.00   5,122   398   5,520 1.35%   9,151
2 6121.100.00   570   44   614 0.15%   1,018
3 6212.010.00   5,752   447   6,200 1.52%   10,278
4 6213.100.00   16,532   1,286   17,818 4.36%   29,537
5 6232.010.00   18,802   1,462   20,264 4.95%   33,593
6 6232.100.00   3,845   299   4,144 1.01%   6,869
7 6423.100.00   1,481   115   1,596 0.39%   2,646
8 6423.110.00   1,286   100   1,386 0.34%   2,297
9 6534.100.00   70,981   5,520   76,501 18.70%   126,819
10 6534.200.00   3,514   273   3,787 0.93%   6,278
11 6610.100.00   11,554   898   12,452 3.04%   20,643
12 6610.110.00   63,740   4,957   68,697 16.80%   113,883
13 6620.100.00   16,216   1,261   17,477 4.27%   28,973
14 6620.221.00   27   2   29 0.01%   48
15 6710.010.00   33,405   2,598   36,003 8.80%   59,683
16 6710.020.00   5,665   441   6,105 1.49%   10,121
17 6710.100.00   34,539   2,686   37,225 9.10%   61,709
18 6720.200.00   5,569   433   6,002 1.47%   9,950
19 6720.201.00   48,278   3,754   52,032 12.72%   86,256
20 6720.202.00   4,671   363   5,034 1.23%   8,345
21 6720.301.00   1,118   87   1,205 0.29%   1,997
22 6720.610.00   1,098   85   1,184 0.29%   1,962
23 6720.820.00   29,510   29,510   -   -   0.00%   -
24 6720.830.00   -   -   -   0.00%   -
25 7990.100.00   11,803   918   12,721 3.11%   21,089
26 7992.100.00   675   52   727 0.18%   1,206
27 7992.100.10   53   4   57 0.01%   95
28 7992.100.20   10,990   855   11,845 2.90%   19,636
29 7998.100.00   -   -   -   0.00%   -
30 7998.110.00   75   6   81 0.02%   135
31 7999.100.00   18   1   19 0.00%   32
32 8002.100.00   1,559   121   1,680 0.41%   2,785
33 8003.100.00   98   8   105 0.03%   174
34 8003.110.00   445   35   480 0.12%   795
35 Total Payroll 408,989   29,510   29,510   408,989   678,004

-

Source: Mutual Telephone Company's Resonse to Staff Data Request No. 11

Note: For hourly employees, Staff took the amount paid to each employee through July then the employee's pay to
reflect a full year of work. For salary employees, Staff included the salary amount provided in Mutual Telephone's
response to Staff Data Request No. 10.

Page 12 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Test Year Payroll

Exhibit KALF-6c

Line
No. Account

2023 Payroll
Distribution

Clearing
Accounts

Spread of
Clearing Accounts Total

1 2003.000.00 1,965   170 2,135
2 6121.100.00 85   7 92
3 6212.010.00 14,956   1,295 16,251
4 6213.100.00 23,458   2,032 25,490
5 6232.010.00 15,681   1,358 17,039
6 6232.100.00 9,648   836 10,484
7 6423.100.00 776   67 843
8 6423.110.00 -   -   -
9 6534.100.00 120,460   10,434 130,894

10 6534.200.00 4,938   428 5,366
11 6610.100.00 21,298   1,845 23,143
12 6610.110.00 101,941   8,830 110,771
13 6620.100.00 28,070   2,431 30,502
14 6620.221.00 588   51 639
15 6710.010.00 66,931   5,797 72,729
16 6710.020.00 7,972   691 8,663
17 6710.100.00 56,627   4,905 61,532
18 6720.200.00 9,372   812 10,184
19 6720.201.00 73,864   6,398 80,262
20 6720.202.00 12,440   1,077 13,517
21 6720.301.00 151   13 165
22 6720.610.00 2,209   191 2,400
23 6720.820.00 54,140   54,140   -   -
24 6720.830.00 389   34 422
25 7990.100.00 20,665   1,790 22,455
26 7992.100.00 17   1 18
27 7992.100.10 959   83 1,042
28 7992.100.20 22,799   1,975 24,774
29 7998.100.00 17   1 18
30 7998.110.00 306   26 332
31 7999.100.00 197   17 214
32 8002.100.00 5,314   460 5,774
33 8003.100.00 662   57 719
34 8003.110.00 294   26 320
35 Total Test Year Payroll 679,189   54,140   54,140   679,189

Source: Mutual Telephone Company's Response to Staff Data Request No. 11

Page 13 of 18

Docket No. 25-MTLT-161-KSF Mutual Telephone Company
Benefit and Payroll Tax Adjustment
Income Statement Adjustment No. 4

Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-7

Line
No. Description Amount

Intrastate
Separations

Intrastate
Adjustment

1 Adjustment to General & Administrative Expense (95,882)$  0.438800 (42,073)$

2 162,939
3 49,094
4 212,033$

5 147,110
6 50,602